



Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

E-mail request

Our ref: ATISN 15423
Date: 27 August 2021

Dear

ATISN 15423

Thank you for your request which I received on 12 August 2021. I have set out at Annex 1, the questions you submitted – the information you requested is not held by the Welsh Government at the level of detail you requested. Digital Health and Care Wales, who were copied in on your original request, may be able to provide the information you requested.

If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Government's handling of your request, you can ask for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response. Requests for an internal review should be addressed to the Welsh Government's Freedom of Information Officer at:

Information Rights Unit,
Welsh Government,
Cathays Park,
Cardiff,
CF10 3NQ

or Email: Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales

Please remember to quote the ATISN reference number above.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office,
Wycliffe House,
Water Lane,
Wilmslow,
Cheshire,
SK9 5AF.

However, please note that the Commissioner will not normally investigate a complaint until it has been through our own internal review process.

Yours sincerely

Annex 1

1. Please disclose the number of child and adolescent patients (under 18 years old) in Wales assigned a GP Read code (or SNOMED CT code) for any eating disorder in the following financial years, broken down (if possible) by the Health Board where they were normally resident:
 - a) 2016/17
 - b) 2017/18
 - c) 2018/19
 - d) 2019/20
 - e) 2020/21 (If available, please specify the months covered)

2. Please disclose the number of adult patients (18 years old and over) in Wales assigned a GP Read code (or SNOMED CT code) for any eating disorder in the following financial years, broken down (if possible) by the Health Board where they were normally resident:
 - a) 2016/17
 - b) 2017/18
 - c) 2018/19
 - d) 2019/20
 - e) 2020/21 (If available, please specify the months covered)

Please note:

- *If data for any Health Boards must be withheld/redacted due to small numbers, please also provide national totals.*
 - *'Emergency admissions' are to be defined as admission episodes with an 'admission method' indicating the admission was an emergency (codes 21 to 25 or 27 to 28 in the Admitted Patient Care Dataset, See: [NHS Wales Data Dictionary](#) for details regarding these codes).*
3. Please provide the following data regarding inpatient treatment for child and adolescent patients (under 18 years old) with a primary diagnosis of an eating disorder (ICD10 4 Characters: F500-F509 or ICD11: 6B80; 6B81; 6B82; 6B83; 6B8Y; 6B8Z) in the following financial years: 2018/19; 2019/20; 2020/21 and 2021/22 (If data for 2021/22 is available, please specify the months covered), broken down (if possible) by the Health Board where they were normally resident:
 - a) Finished Consultant Episodes
 - b) Total number of admissions:
 - c) Number of emergency admissions
 - d) Median waiting time (please specify whether in days or weeks)
 - e) Median length of stay (please specify whether in days or weeks)
 - f) Total number of bed-days

 4. Please provide the following data regarding inpatient treatment for adult patients (18 years old and over) with a primary diagnosis of an eating disorder (ICD10 4

Characters: F500-F509 or ICD11: 6B80; 6B81; 6B82; 6B83; 6B8Y; 6B8Z) in the following financial years: 2018/19; 2019/20; 2020/21 and 2021/22 (If data for 2021/22 is available, please specify the months covered), broken down (if possible) by the Health Board where they were normally resident:

- a) Finished Consultant Episodes
- b) Total number of admissions:
- c) Number of emergency admissions
- d) Median waiting time (please specify whether in days or weeks)
- e) Median length of stay (please specify whether in days or weeks)
- f) Total number of bed-days

5. Please provide data regarding the number of emergency hospital admissions for child and adolescent patients (under 18 years old) with either a primary or secondary diagnosis of an eating disorder (ICD10 4 Character codes: F500-F509 or ICD11: 6B80; 6B81; 6B82; 6B83; 6B8Y; 6B8Z) in the following financial years, broken down (if possible) by the Health Board where they were normally resident:

- a) 2018/19
- b) 2019/20
- c) 2020/21
- d) 2021/22 (if available, please specify the months covered)

6. Please provide data regarding the number of emergency hospital admissions for adult patients (18 years old and over) with either a primary or secondary diagnosis of an eating disorder (ICD10 4 Character codes: F500-F509 or ICD11: 6B80; 6B81; 6B82; 6B83; 6B8Y; 6B8Z) in the following financial years, broken down (if possible) by the Health Board where they were normally resident:

- a) 2018/19
- b) 2019/20
- c) 2020/21
- d) 2021/22 (if available, please specify the months covered)